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Test item descripfion ......ccccevveenen. ;| Multi-Unit Charger
Trade Mark ..o :
Manufacturer...........ccceeivvininnennnnn, | Same as applicant
ModellType reference ........ocevevvennne : 1 GT-93600SHG3050
Ratings vvovvecinmervomiermmmsnmerseneen : [Class |, 1P20

Input: 100-240V~, 50-60Hz, 1.5A,;
Output: 9-12.6VDC, 4A

AC inlel: Max. 10A

AC outlet: Max. 6.3A, Max. 1.5kW

Responsible Testing Laboratory (as applicable), testing procedure and testing location(s):

X IGB Testing Laboratory:

Intertek Testing Services Shanghai.

Testing location/ address .....ovviimnrinininn :

Building No.86, 1198 Qinzhou Road (North), Shanghai
200233, China

Tested by (name, function, signature} ....... :

piveie Albpts 2hau

Approved by (name, function, signature).. :

Susanna Xu
(Mandated reviewer)

[] |Testing procedure: CTF Stage 1:

Testing location/ address ...omnnien H

Tested by {name, function, signature} ....... :

Approved by (name, function, signature)..:

J ITesting procedure: CTF Stage 2:

Testing location/ address ..........cccnsveiiinnene

Tested by (name + signature) ........cocnenne :

Witnessed by {(name, function, signature}.:

Approved by {name, function, signature)..:

[l |[Testing procedure: CTF Stage 3:

[] |Testing procedure: CTF Stage 4:

Testing location/ address ....cvvininnnnn, :

Tested by {name, function, signature) ....... :

Witnessed by (name, function, signature). :

Approved by (name, function, signature).. :

Supervised by {name, function, signature) :

TRF No. IEC60335_2_29L
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List of Attachments (including a total number of pages in each attachment):
Appendix no. 1: National differences for Australia and New Zealand (page 29 to page 33, total 5 pages).
Appendix no. 2: Photos of the product (page 34 to page 36, total 3 pages).

Summary of testing:

The test results presented in this report relate only to the item tested. The results indicates that the
specimen complies with standard “IEC 60335-2-29:2016 for use in conjunction IEC 60335-1:2010
COR1, COR2, AMD1:2013, COR1, AMD2:2016, COR1".

Tests performed (name of test and test clause): | Testing location:

Heating Test 11.8 Building N0.86, 1198 Qinzhou Road (North),
Ball Pressure Test 30.1 Shanghai 200233, China
Glow Wire Test 30.21&

30.2.3

Summary of compliance with National Differences (List of countries addressed):

Group differences for CENELEC countries and national differences for Australian and New Zealand are
considered.

TRF No. IEC60335_2_29L
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Copy of marking plate:

The artwork below may be only a draft. The use of certification marks on a product must be
authorized by the respective NCBs that own these marks.

'f_ ae

N
xplores0o | Jrager

Multi-Unit Charger

Part-Mo: R59890
Serial-No: ARLA-FOO02

PART NO%}5-GT-93600SHG3050

MODEL/ 5 GT-93600SHG3050
INPUT/S 4.0 100-240 V~50-60Hz, 1. 5A MAX
OUTPUT A Hi:9-12 6V===4A

AC INLET - 10A MAX

AC OUTLET : 6. 3AMAX 1.5KW MAX

For charging Li-ion battery pack

input rating1.54 max is for battery
charger circuit only

ce Uy
1w = K

RoHS [ ]

ta:30°C

P20

waw draeger.com Made in China

" /7

TRF No. IEC60335_2_29L
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Test item particulars .......cccoceeeveevcienvie e :

Classification of installation and use..........cccce....... :

Supply CONNECLION ..ccccvviiiieecie e :

Portable appliances and for indoor use only

Appliance inlet

Possible test case verdicts:

- test case does not apply to the test object .......... : N/A

- test object does meet the requirement.................. . P (Pass)

- test object does not meet the requirement .......... . F (Fail)
TESTING coveeiee e :

Date of receipt of test item ........ccoceveeviiiiiiieies : 2018-08-22

Date (s) of performance of tests .......cccccevvcvveeeiinnnnn, :

2018-08-22 to 2018-09-19

General remarks:

"(See Enclosure #)" refers to additional information appended to the report.
"(See appended table)" refers to a table appended to the report.

Throughout this report a [ ] comma/ [X] point is used as the decimal separator.

This report is for the exclusive use of Intertek's Client and is provided pursuant to the agreement between
Intertek and its Client. Intertek's responsibility and liability are limited to the terms and conditions of the
agreement. Intertek assumes no liability to any party, other than to the Client in accordance with the
agreement, for any loss, expense or damage occasioned by the use of this report. Only the Client is
authorized to permit copying or distribution of this report and then only in its entirety. Any use of the Intertek
name or one of its marks for the sale or advertisement of the tested material, product or service must first be
approved in writing by Intertek. The observations and test results in this report are relevant only to the sample
tested. This report by itself does not imply that the material, product, or service is or has ever been under an

Intertek certification program.

Manufacturer’s Declaration per sub-clause 4.2.5 of IECEE 02:

The application for obtaining a CB Test Certificate
includes more than one factory location and a
declaration from the Manufacturer stating that the
sample(s) submitted for evaluation is (are)
representative of the products from each factory has

been provided...........cooiiiiieei e :

X Yes
] Not applicable

When differences exist; they shall be identified in the General product information section.

Name and address of factory (ies) ......cccccvvrnnnnn

1. GlobTek ( Suzhou) Co., Ltd

Building 4, No. 76 JinLing East Road, Suzhou
Industrial Park, Suzhou, JiangSu, 215021, China

2. GlobTek, Inc.
186 Veterans Dr. Northvale, NJ 07647 USA

TRF No. IEC60335_2_29L
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General product information and other remarks:

The product is battery charger for charging 10.8V Lin-ion battery pack type R59585 including PSU
and limited use for household only.

The Multi-Unit Charger can be used with detachable power supply cord. There are appliance inlet and
appliance outlet used on the device, which can provide with earthing connection. Two pieces of outer
enclosure are screwed.

The product was evaluated for maximum manufacturer’'s recommended ambient of 50 °C.

The products are not intended to use in environment which altitude exceed 5000m.

Modification 1:
The original test report ref. No. 171201041SHA-001 dated on 2018-01-03 was modified on 2018-10-11 to

include the following changes and/ or additions:

. Changed the IP class from “IP30” to “IP20”.

. Changed the appliance outlet rating from “Max 8.5A” to “6.3A MAX, 1.5kW MAX”.

. Added a new supplier for PCB.

. Added new supplies for new added non-user replaceable fuse used near appliance outlet.
. Added a new supplier for magnet wire.

. Added new suppliers for enclosure.

. Added national difference for Australian and New Zealand.

. Added new photos for new added fuse used near appliance outlet.

O~NOUTRAWN=

After review, heating test, ball pressure test, glow wire test were considered necessary.

Clauses Concerned.................................. Copy of marking plate, clause 11, clause 15, clause 22.1,
clause 22.202, clause 30, Table 24.1
Appendix 1: National Difference for Australian and New Zealand
Appendix 2: Photos of the product

TRF No. IEC60335_2_29L
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IEC 60335-2-29

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
11 HEATING
111 No excessive temperatures in normal use
11.2 The appliance is held, placed or fixed in position as Placed on wooden support.
AeSCHDE ....eeiiiiii i :
Battery chargers placed in the test corner as specified P
for heating appliances (IEC 60335-2-29)
11.3 Temperature rises, other than of windings, P

determined by thermocouples

Temperature rises of windings determined by Switching transformer N/A
resistance method, unless

the windings are non-uniform or it is difficult to make P
the necessary connections

11.4 Heating appliances operated under normal operatlon N/A
at 1.15 times rated power input (W) ......cooeeeveeeenennnnn. :

115 Battery chargers only supplied at 1,06 times rated 106V and 254.4V P
voltage (IEC 60335-2-29)

11.6 Combined appliances operated under normal N/A
operation at most unfavourable voltage between 0. 94
and 1.06 times rated voltage (V) ....ccoooeveeeeiieieeeeeeeenn, :

11.7 Battery chargers operated until steady conditions are P
established (IEC 60335-2-29)

11.8 Temperature rises monitored continuously and not (see appended table) P
exceeding the values intable 3 ...........ccccoeiieeenns :
If the temperature rise of a motor winding exceeds the | No motor N/A
value of table 3, or
if there is doubt with regard to classification of N/A
insulation,
tests of Annex C are carried out N/A
Sealing compound does not flow out No sealing compound N/A
Protective devices do not operate, except P
components in protective electronic circuits tested for N/A
the number of cycles specified in 24.1.4

15 MOISTURE RESISTANCE P

15.1 Enclosure provides the degree of moisture protection |IP20 N/A
according to classification of the appliance
Compliance checked as specified in 15.1.1, taking N/A
into account 15.1.2, followed by the electric strength
test of 16.3
No trace of water on insulation which can result in a N/A

reduction of clearances or creepage distances below
values specified in clause 29

TRF No. IEC60335_2_29L
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IEC 60335-2-29

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

15.1.1 Appliances, other than IPXO0, subjected to tests as IP20 P
specified in IEC 60529 .........cccvvvieiieeiiiiiiiieeeee e :

Water valves containing live parts in external hoses N/A
for connection of an appliance to the water mains
tested as specified for IPX7 appliances

22 CONSTRUCTION

22.1 Appliance marked with the first numeral of the IP IP20
system, relevant requirements of IEC 60529 are
fulfilled

22.202 Battery chargers constructed so that reverse charging N/A
is prevented, regardless of the state of charge of the
battery

This applies even if the battery is inserted with the N/A
wrong polarity

30 RESISTANCE TO HEAT AND FIRE

30.1 External parts of non-metallic material, Enclosure, appliance inlet and
appliance outlet

parts supporting live parts, and Appliance inlet, appliance P
outlet, PCB and bobbin

parts of thermoplastic material providing Enclosure P
supplementary or reinforced insulation

sufficiently resistant to heat

Ball-pressure test according to IEC 60695-10-2

External parts tested at 40 °C plus the maximum Enclosure

temperature rise determined during the test of clause | (see appended table 30.1)
11, or at 75 °C, whichever is the higher; temperature
(O ettt :

Parts supporting live parts tested at 40°C plus the Appliance inlet, appliance P
maximum temperature rise determined during the test | outlet, PCB and bobbin

of clause 11, or at 125 °C, whichever is the higher; (see appended table 30.1)
teMPErature (°C)..coi it :

Parts of thermoplastic material providing No temperature higher than N/A
supplementary or reinforced insulation tested at 25 °C | clause 11
plus the maximum temperature rise determined

during clause 19, if higher; temperature (°C) ............ :

30.2 Parts of non-metallic material resistant to ignition and P
spread of fire

This requirement does not apply to:

parts having a mass not exceeding 0,5 g, provided
the cumulative effect is unlikely to propagate flames
that originate inside the appliance by propagating
flames from one part to another, or

TRF No. IEC60335_2_29L
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IEC 60335-2-29

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
decorative trims, knobs and other parts unlikely to be N/A
ignited or to propagate flames that originate inside the
appliance
Compliance checked by the test of 30.2.1, and in P
addition:

- for attended appliances, 30.2.2 applies N/A
- for unattended appliances, 30.2.3 applies P
For appliances for remote operation, 30.2.3 applies Not for remote operation N/A
For base material of printed circuit boards, 30.2.4 P
applies

30.2.1 Parts of non-metallic material subjected to the glow- | Enclosure: 750°C, no ignition. P
Wire test Of IEC 60695-2-11 at 550°C (See appended table 302)

However, test not carried out if the material is N/A

classified as having a glow-wire flammability index
according to IEC 60695-2-12 of at least 550 °C, or

the material is classified at least HB40 according to N/A
IEC 60695-11-10

Parts for which the glow-wire test cannot be carried N/A
out need to meet the requirements in ISO 9772 for
material classified HBF

30.2.2 Appliances operated while attended, parts of non- N/A
metallic material supporting current-carrying
connections, and

parts of non-metallic material within a distance of N/A
3mm of such connections,

subjected to the glow-wire test of IEC 60695-2-11 with | (see appended table 30.2) N/A
appropriate severity level:

- 750 °C, for connections carrying a current exceeding N/A
0,5 A during normal operation

- 650 °C, for other connections N/A
Glow-wire applied to an interposed shielding material, N/A
if relevant

The glow-wire test not carried out on parts of material classified as having a glow-wire |  N/A
flammability index according to IEC 60695-2-12 of at least:

- 750 °C, for connections carrying a current exceeding N/A
0,5 A during normal operation

- 650 °C, for other connections N/A
The glow-wire test is also not carried out on small parts. These parts are to: N/A
- comprise material having a glow-wire flammability N/A

index of at least 750 °C, or 650 °C as appropriate, or

TRF No. IEC60335_2_29L
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IEC 60335-2-29
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- comply with the needle-flame test of Annex E, or (see appended table N/A
30.2/30.2.4)
- comprise material classified as V-0 or V-1 accordlng N/A
t0 IEC 60695-11-10 ....ciiiiiiieeeiiiieeeciiee e sieee e siveee e :
Glow-wire test not applicable to conditions as N/A
specified:
30.2.3 Appliances operated while unattended, tested as P
specified in 30.2.3.1 and 30.2.3.2
The tests are not applicable to conditions as Connections on small P
specified: components on printed circuit
boards
30.2.3.1 |Parts of non-metallic material supporting connections | Appliance inlet, appliance P
carrying a current exceeding 0,2 A during normal outlet, bobbin
operation, and
parts of non-metallic material, other than small parts, P
within a distance of 3 mm,
subjected to the glow-wire test of IEC 60695-2-11 with | Appliance inlet, appliance P
a test severity of 850 °C outlet and bobbin: 850 °C: no
ignition.
(see appended table 30.2)
Glow-wire applied to an interposed shielding material, P
if relevant
The glow-wire test is not carried out on parts of P
material classified as having a glow-wire flammability
index according to IEC 60695-2-12 of at least 850 °C
30.2.3.2 |Parts of non-metallic material supporting connections, | Appliance inlet, appliance P
and outlet, bobbin
parts of non-metallic material within a distance of N/A
3mm,
subjected to the glow-wire test of IEC 60695-2-11 with P
appropriate severity level:
- 750 °C, for connections carrying a current exceeding | Appliance inlet, appliance P
0,2 A during normal operation outlet and bobbin: 750 °C: no
ignition.
- 650 °C, for other connections N/A
Glow-wire applied to an interposed shielding material, N/A
if relevant
However, the glow-wire test of 750 °C or 650 °C as appropriate, is not carried out on N/A
parts of material fulfilling both or either of the following classifications:
- a glow-wire ignition temperature according to IEC N/A
60695-2-13 of at least:

TRF No. [EC60335_2_29L
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IEC 60335-2-29

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- 775 °C, for connections carrying a current exceeding N/A
0,2 A during normal operation
- 675 °C, for other connections N/A
- a glow-wire flammability index according to IEC N/A
60695-2-12 of at least:

- 750 °C, for connections carrying a current exceeding N/A
0,2 A during normal operation

- 650 °C, for other connections N/A
The glow-wire test is also not carried out on small parts. These parts are to: N/A
- comprise material having a glow-wire ignition N/A

temperature of at least 775 °C or 675 °C as
appropriate, or

- comprise material having a glow-wire flammability N/A
index of at least 750 °C or 650 °C as appropriate, or

- comply with the needle-flame test of Annex E, or N/A
- comprise material classified as V-0 or V-1 according N/A

to IEC 60695-11-10

The consequential needle-flame test of Annex E applied to non-metallic parts that N/A
encroach within the vertical cylinder placed above the centre of the connection zone
and on top of the non-metallic parts supporting current-carrying connections, and
parts of non-metallic material within a distance of 3 mm of such connections if these
parts are those:

- parts that withstood the glow-wire test of IEC 60695- N/A
2-11 of 750 °C or 650 °C as appropriate, but produce
a flame that persist longer than 2 s, or

- parts that comprised material having a glow-wire N/A
flammability index of at least 750 °C or 650 °C as
appropriate, or

- small parts, that comprised material having a glow- N/A
wire flammability index of at least 750 °C or 650 °C as
appropriate, or

- small parts for which the needle-flame test of Annex N/A
E was applied, or

- small parts for which a material classification of V-0 N/A
or V-1 was applied

However, the consequential needle-flame test is not carried out on non-metallic parts, P
including small parts, within the cylinder that are:

- parts having a glow-wire ignition temperature of at N/A
least 775 °C or 675 °C as appropriate, or

- parts comprising material classified as V-0 or V-1 PCB: V-0 P
according to IEC 60695-11-10, or

TRF No. IEC60335_2_29L
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IEC 60335-2-29

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

- parts shielded by a flame barrier that meets the N/A
needle-flame test of Annex E or that comprises
material classified as V-0 or V-1 according to IEC
60695-11-10

TRF No. IEC60335_2_29L
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IEC 60335-2-29

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
11.8 TABLE: Heating test P
Test VOItage (V) .eveeiveeeeiiiieeieiiiieee e 106 / 254.4V —
AMDbBIENt (°C) .uuiiiiieeee i 25 —
Thermocouple locations: Max. temperature rise Max. temperature rise
measured, A T (K) limit, A T (K)
Internal input wire 24.4 ] 25.2 30 (T80)
Varistor MOV1 23.7/24.1 35 (T85)
LF1 winding 29.1/29.4 60 (Class 130)
X-Capacitor CX1 32.3/33.8 50 (T100)
LF2 winding 36.6/35.3 60 (Class 130)
PCB under BD1 43.41740.1 80 (T130)
PCB under Q3 38.9/43.2 80 (T130)
E-Capacitor C1 40.9/45.8 55 (T105)
PCB under Q1 40.2 /51.1 80 (T130)
T1 winding 47.9/56.5 60 (Class 130)
T1 core 45.9/55.0 For reference
Opto-coupler U4 38.1/445 50 (T100)
PCB under Q2 43.5/49.0 80 (T130)
E-Capacitor C15 45.7/51.4 55 (T105)
Y-Capacitor CY1A 41.6/46.5 75 (T125)
TH1 body 43.3/47.3 For reference
LF3 winding 52.9/57.8 60 (Class 130)
PCB under U3 60.5/61.6 80 (T130)
Internal secondary wire 37.6/35.7 55 (T105)
Internal AC connection cord 23.4/25.2 30 (T80)
Enclosure inside near T1 31.1/38.1 For ball pressure
Enclosure outside near T1 27.9/33.6 35
Appliance inlet 12.0/13.0 20
Appliance outlet 9.0/10.0 20
PE wire 15.4/15.7 55 (T105)
Test corner 7.9/9.8 40

Supplementary information: The maximum ambient temperature is 50°C.
Test was repeated for three times as the temperature of LF3 winding and external enclosure was close to

limited value.
Appliance outlet load 1.5kW.

TRF No. IEC60335_2_29L
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IEC 60335-2-29

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
24.1 TABLE: Critical components information P
Object / part Manufacturer/ Type / model |Technical data |Standard Mark(s) of
No. trademark conformityl)
PCB WALEX T4, T5 Min. 1.6 mm IEC 60335-2-29 | Tested with
ELECTRONIC (UL E154355) thickness, min. V- appliance
(WUXI) CO LTD 0, 130°C

Alt. use SHUANG MING TO15VO0, Min. 1.6 mm IEC 60335-2-29 | Tested within
INDUSTRY CO TOO5VO0 thickness, min. V- appliance
LTD (UL E78017) 0, 130°C

Alt. use SHANGHAI H- 211001 Min. 1.6 mm IEC 60335-2-29 |Tested
FAST (UL E337862) thickness, min. within
ELECTRONICS V-0, 130°C appliance
COLTD

Fuse (F1) Conquer MST series T3.15A, 250V, IEC 60127-1 VDE
Electronics Co., Rated breaking IEC 60127-3 40017118
Ltd. capacity 100A.

Alt. use Dongguan Better |334 - Serie(s) |T3.15A, 250V, IEC 60127-1 VDE
Electronics Rated breaking IEC 60127-3 40025428
Technology Co., capacity 50A.
Ltd.

Alt. use Conquer PTU T3.15A, 250V, IEC 60127-1 VDE
Electronics Co., Rated breaking IEC 60127-3 40001462
Ltd. capacity 50A.

Alt. use Ever Island 2010 T3.15A, 250V, IEC 60127-1 VDE
Electric Co., Ltd. Rated breaking IEC 60127-3 40018781
And Walter capacity 130A.
Electric

Alt. use Bel Fuse Ltd. RST-Serie(s) |T3.15A, 250V, IEC 60127-1 VDE
Rated breaking IEC 60127-3 40011144
capacity 100A.

Alt. use Cooper Bussmann | SS-5 T3.15A, 250V, IEC 60127-1 VDE

LLC Rated breaking IEC 60127-3 40015513
capacity 35A.

Alt. use Walter Electronic | ICP-Series T3.15A, 250V, IEC 60127-1 VDE

Co. Ltd. Rated breaking IEC 60127-3 40012824
capacity 50A.

Alt. use Dongguan Better |932 T3.15A, 250V, IEC 60127-1 VDE
Rated breaking IEC 60127-3 40033369
capacity 100A.

Alt. use Hollyland 5ET T3.15A, 250V, IEC 60127-1 VDE
Rated breaking IEC 60127-3 40015669
capacity 50A.

TRF No. IEC60335_2_29L
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IEC 60335-2-29

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
24.1 TABLE: Critical components information P
Object / part Manufacturer/ Type / model |Technical data |Standard Mark(s) of
No. trademark conformityl)
Alt. use Hollyland 32S-020H T3.15A, 250V, IEC 60127-1 VDE
Rated breaking IEC 60127-3 40011830
capacity 50A.
Alt. use Conquer MET series T3.15A, 250V, IEC 60127-1 VDE
Electronics Co., Rated breaking IEC 60127-3 40017157
Ltd. capacity 50A.
Alt. use Shenzhen Lanson |SMT T3.15A, 250V, IEC 60127-1 VDE
Electronics Co. Rated breaking IEC 60127-3 40012592
Ltd. capacity 50A.
Alt. use Zhongshan RTI-10 T3.15A, 250V, IEC 60127-1 VDE
Lanbao Electrical |Serie(s) Rated breaking IEC 60127-3 40017009
Appliances Co., capacity S0A.
Ltd.
Fuse (F3) Conquer UBM, UBM-A | T5A, 250VAC IEC 60127-1 VDE
Electronics Co., IEC 60127-2 40008021
Ltd.
Alt. use Littelfuse Inc. 216 T5A, 250VAC IEC 60127-1 VDE
IEC 60127-2 40013834
Alt. use Walter Electronic | FSC-Serie(s) | T5A, 250VAC IEC 60127-1 VDE
Co. Ltd. IEC 60127-2 40016860
Fuse (Used Dongguan Better |932 T6.3A, 250V IEC 60127-1 VDE
near AC outlet) | Electronics IEC 60127-3 40033369
Technology Co.,
Ltd
Alt. use Littelfuse, Inc. 392 T6.3A, 250V IEC 60127-1 VDE 126983
IEC 60127-3
Alt. use Walter Electronic |FSC-Serie(s) |T6.3A, 250V IEC 60127-1 VDE
Co. Ltd. IEC 60127-3 40016860
Alt. use Ever Island 2010 T6.3A, 250V IEC 60127-1 VDE
Electric Co., Ltd. IEC 60127-3 40018781
And Walter
Electric
Alt. use Bel Fuse Ltd. RST-Serie(s) |T6.3A, 250V IEC 60127-1 VDE
IEC 60127-3 40028321
Alt. use Conquer MST T6.3A, 250V IEC 60127-1 VDE
Electronics Co., IEC 60127-3 40017118
Ltd.
X capacitor Max 0.47uF, Min. |IEC/EN 60384-14 | VDE
. Cheng Tung o
(CX1) (optional) . CTX 250V, 110°C 40022642
Industrial Co., Ltd. X1 or X2
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Alt. use Tenta Electric Max 0.47uF, IEC/EN 60384-14 | VDE 119119
Industrial Co. Ltd MEX Min.250V,100°C
’ ’ X1 or X2
Alt. use JOEY Max 0. 47UF IEC/EN 60384-14 | VDE
ELECTRONICS ax .4 e, 40032481
MPX Min.250V,110°C
(DONG GUAN) X1 or X2
COLTD
Alt. use o Max 0.47uF, IEC/EN 60384-14 | VDE
ultra Tech Xiphi | o Min.250V,110°C 40015608
Enterprise Co. Ltd. X1 or X2
Alt. use Xiangtai Electronic Max 0.47uF, IEC/EN 60384-14 | VDE
(Shenzhen) MKP Min.250V,100°C 40036065
Co., Ltd. X1 or X2
Alt. use Xiangtai Electronic Max 0.47uF, IEC/EN 60384-14 | VDE
(Shenzhen) MPX Min.250V,100°C 40036065
Co., Ltd. X1 or X2
Alt. use Carli Electronics Max 0.47uF, IEC/EN 60384-14 | VDE
Co. Ltd MPX Min.250V,100°C 40008520
v ’ X1 or X2
Alt. use Dain Electronics Max 0.47uF, IEC/EN 60384-14 | VDE
Co. Ltd MEX Min.250V,100°C 40018798
v ’ X1 or X2
Alt. use Dain Electronics Max 0.47uF, IEC/EN 60384-14 | VDE
Co. Ltd MPX Min.250V,100°C 40018798
v ’ X1 or X2
Alt. use Dain Electronics Max 0.47uF, IEC/EN 60384-14 | VDE
Co. Ltd NPX Min.250V,100°C 40018798
v X1 or X2
Alt. use Yuon Yu MPX Max 0.47uF, IEC/EN 60384-14 | VDE
Electronics Co. Min.250V,100°C 40032392
Ltd. X1 or X2
Alt. use Sinhua Electronics | MPX Max 0.47uF, IEC/EN 60384-14 | VDE
(Huzhou) Co., Ltd. Min.250V,110°C 40014686
X1 or X2
Alt. use Jiangsu Xinghua |MPX - Series |Max 0.47pF, IEC/EN 60384-14 | VDE
Huayu Electronics Min.250V,100°C 40022417
Co., Ltd. X1 or X2
Y capacitor TDK Corporation |CD Y1, AC250V, max | IEC/EN 60384-14 | VDE
(CY1A, CY1B) 2200pF, 40029780
(optional) 25/125/21/B

TRF No. IEC60335_2_29L




ntertek

Total Quality. Assured.

Page 17 of 37

Report No. 171201041SHA-001
Modification 1, 2018-10-11

IEC 60335-2-29

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
24.1 TABLE: Critical components information P
Object / part Manufacturer/ Type / model |Technical data |Standard Mark(s) of
No. trademark conformityl)
Alt. use Success SE Y1, AC250V, max | IEC/EN 60384-14 | VDE
Electronics Co., 2200pF, 40037211
Ltd. 30/125/56/C
Alt. use Success SB Y1, AC250V, max | IEC/EN 60384-14 | VDE
Electronics Co., 2200pF, 40037221
Ltd. 30/125/56/C
Alt. use Murata Mfg. Co., |KX Y1, AC250V, max | IEC/EN 60384-14 | VDE
Ltd. 2200pF, 40002831
25/125/21/B
Alt. use Walsin AH Y1, AC250V, max | IEC/EN 60384-14 | VDE
Technology Corp. 2200pF, 40001804
25/125/21/C
Alt. use Haohua Electronic [CT 7 Y1, AC250V, max | IEC/EN 60384-14 | VDE
Co. 2200pF, 40003902
30/125/56/C
Alt. use Xiangtai Electronic | YO-series Y1, AC250V, max | IEC/EN 60384-14 | VDE
(Shenzhen) 2200pF, 40036880
Co., Ltd. 30/125/56/C
Alt. use JUHONG JB- series Y1, AC250V, max | IEC/EN 60384-14 | VDE
ELECTRONICS 2200pF, 40035339
LTD 30/125/56/C
Alt. use JYA-NAY Co., Ltd. [IN Y1, AC250V, max | IEC/EN 60384-14 | VDE
2200pF, 40001831
30/125/56/C
Alt. use Jyh Chung JD Y1, AC250V, max | IEC/EN 60384-14 | VDE 137027
Electronic Co., 2200pF,
Ltd. 30/125/56/C
Alt. use WELSON WD Y1, AC250V, max | IEC/EN 60384-14 | VDE
INDUSTRIAL CO 2200pF, 40016157
LTD 30/125/56/C
Appliance inlet | zhejiang LECI DB-14 10A, 250Vac IEC/EN 60320-1 |VDE
CON1 (C14 Electronics Co., 40032137
type) Ltd.
Alt. use Rich Bay Co., Ltd. |R-301SN 10A, 250Vac IEC/EN 60320-1 |VDE
40030228
Alt. use Sun Fair Electric | S-03 10A, 250Vac IEC/EN 60320-1 |VDE
Wire & Cable 40034447
(HK)Co. Ltd.
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Alt. use TECX-UNIONS TU-301-S, 10A, 250Vac IEC/EN 60320-1 |ENEC 00647
Technology TU-301-SP
Corporation
Alt. use Rong Feng SS-120 10A, 250Vac IEC/EN 60320-1 |VDE
Industrial Co., Ltd. 40028101
Alt. use Inalways 0711 10A, 250Vac IEC/EN 60320-1 |ENEC
Corporation 2010084
Alt. use Zhe Jiang Bei Er | ST-A01-003J |10A, 250Vac IEC/EN 60320-1 |VDE
jia 40013388
Appliance outlet | Rich Bay Co., Ltd. |R-302A2 10A, 250Vac IEC/EN 60320-1 |VDE
IEC/EN 60320-2- |40029318
2
Earthing wire KUNSHAN NEW |1015, 1007, Min. 20 AWG, IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
ZHICHENG 1185 Min. 300V, Min. |29 appliance
ELECTRONICS 80°C
TECHNOLOGIES | (UL E237831)
COLTD
Alt. use ZHUANG SHAN | 1015, 1007, Min. 20 AWG, IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
CHUAN 1185 Min. 300V, Min. |29 appliance
ELECTRICAL 80°C
PRODUCTS (UL E333601)
(KUNSHAN) CO
LTD
Alt. use DONGGUAN 1015, 1007, Min. 20 AWG, IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
CHUANTAIWIRE |1185 Min. 300V, Min. |29 appliance
PRODUCTS CO 80°C
LTD (UL E315628)
Alt. use YONG HAO 1015, 1007, Min. 20 AWG, IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
ELECTRICAL 1185 Min. 300V, Min. |29 appliance
INDUSTRY CO 80°C
LTD (UL E240426)
Alt. use DONGGUAN 1015, 1007, Min. 20 AWG, IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
GUNEETAL WIRE | 1185 Min. 300V, Min. |29 appliance
& CABLE CO LTD (UL E204204) 80°C
Alt. use SHENG YU 1015, 1007, Min. 20 AWG, IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
ENTERPRISE CO Min. 300V, Min. |29 appliance
1185
LTD 80°C

(UL E219726)
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Alt. use KUNSHAN 1015, 1007, Min. 20 AWG, IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
XINGHONGMEN | 1185 Min. 300V, Min. |29 appliance
G ELECTRONIC 80°C
COLTD (UL E315421)
Alt. use SUZHOU YEMAO | 1015, 1007, Min. 20 AWG, IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
ELECTRONIC CO |1185 Min. 300V, Min. |29 appliance
LTD (UL E353532) 80°C
Internal input SUZHOU YEMAO | 1007 Min. 18AWG, IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
cord ELECTRONIC CO |y g353532) | min. 300Vac, 29 appliance
LTD min. 80°C UL 758
Alt. use Interchangeable Interchangeab | Min. 18AWG, IEC/EN 60335-2- | UL approved
le min. 300Vac, 29
min. 80°C UL 758
Internal AC SUZHOU SVT Min. 18AWG, IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
connection cord | DIOUDE (UL E336192) min. 300Vac, 29 appliance
ELECTRONICS min. 80°C
COLTD Jacketed cord
Internal SUZHOU YEMAO | 1007 Min. 24AWG, IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
secondary wire | ELECTRONIC CO | (y| g353532) | min. 300Vac, 29 appliance
LTD min. 80°C UL 758
Alt. use Interchangeable Interchangeab | Min. 24AWG, IEC/EN 60335-2- |UL approved
le min. 300Vac, 29
min. 80°C UL 758
Heat-shrinkable | SHENZHEN RSFR, RSFR- | 600V, 125°C IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
tubing (Around |WOER HEAT- H, RSFR-HPF 29 appliance
C14) SHRINKABLE (UL E203950)
MATERIAL CO
LTD
Alt. use QIFURUI QFR-h 600V, 125°C IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
ELECTRONICS | (yL E225897) 29 appliance
CO
Alt. use DONGGUAN SALIPT S- Min. 300V, 125°C |IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
SALIPT COLTD |901-300 29 appliance
SALIPT S-
901-600
(UL E209436)
Alt. use GUANGZHOU K-2 (+), Min. 300V, 125°C |IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
KAIHENG K-2 (CB) 29 appliance
ENTERPRISE
GROUP (UL E214175)
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Alt. use CHANGYUAN CB-HFT Min. 300V, 125°C | IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
ELECTRONICS (UL E180908) 29 appliance
(SHENZHEN) CO
LTD
Transformer GlobTek / TF062 Class B, with IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
(T1) BOAM / critical 29 appliance
HAOPUWEI component listed
below
- Insulation GlobTek GTX-130-TM |Class 130 (B) IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
system used 29 appliance
inT1
Alt. use Haopuwei GTX-130-TM |Class 130 (B) IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
29 appliance
Alt. use BOAM BOAM-01, Class 130 (B) IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
BO1 29 appliance
- Magnet wire PACIFIC UEWN/U MW28-C, 130°C |IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
ELECTRIC WIRE |(UL E201757) 29 appliance
& CABLE
(SHENZHEN) CO
LTD
-Alt. use ZHENG VI xUEW, QA- MW?75-C, 130°C |IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
ELECTRICAL x/130 29 appliance
MATERIAL LTD | (UL E316891)
CO
-Alt. use BOLUO COUNTY |2UEW -F MW 79-C, 155°C |IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
XIN LONG (UL E229423) 29 appliance
ELECTRICIAN
DATA CO LTD
-Alt. use PACIFIC UEWS/U MW?75-C, 130°C |IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
ELECTRIC WIRE | (UL E201757) 29 appliance
& CABLE
(SHENZHEN) CO
LTD
-Alt. use JUNG SHING UEW-4 MW?75C, 130°C |IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
WIRE CO LTD (UL E174837) 29 appliance
-Alt. use JUNG SHING UEY-2 MW?28-C, 130°C |IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
WIRE CO LTD (UL E174837) 29 appliance
-Alt. use JIANGSU 2UEW/130 MW?75-C, 130°C |IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
HONGLIU (UL E335065) 29 appliance
MAGNET WIRE
TECHNOLOGY
COLTD
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-Alt. use CHANGZHOU 2UEW/130 MW?75-C, 130°C |IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
DAYANG WIRE & | (UL E158909) 29 appliance
CABLE COLTD
-Alt. use WUXI JUFENG 2UEWB MW75#, 130°C IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
COMPOUND (UL E206882) 29 appliance
LINE CO LTD
-Alt. use JIANGSU UEW MW 75-C, 130°C |IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
DARTONG M & E | (UL E237377) 29 appliance
COLTD
-Alt. use SHANDONG UEW/130 MW75#, 130°C IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
SAINT ELECTRIC | (UL E194410) 29 appliance
COLTD
-Alt. use ZHEJIANG UEW MW 79#, 130°C |IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
LANGLI (UL E222214) 29 appliance
ELECTRIC
EQUIPMENTS
COLTD
-Alt. use NINGBO JINTIAN |2UEW MW 75-C, 130°C |IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
NEW MATERIAL | (UL E227047) 29 appliance
COLTD
-Triple-insulated | Furukawa Electric | TEX-E Max. 600Vrms, EN 60950-1 VDE 006735
wire Co., Ltd. Max. 1000Vp, EN 61558-2-16
(Secondary) Reinforced
insulation,
Insulation class B
- Alt. use Dah Jin TLW-B Max. 600Vrms, EN 60950-1 VDE
Technology Co Max. 1000Vp, EN 61558-2-16  |40008834
Ltd Reinforced
insulation,
Insulation class B
- Alt. use Great Leoflon TRW(B) Max. 600Vrms, EN 60950-1 VDE 136581
Industrial Co., Ltd. | Serie(s) Max. 1000Vp, EN 61558-2-16
Reinforced
insulation,
Insulation class B
-Bobbin CHANG CHUN T375J V-0, 150°C, IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
PLASTICS CO T375HF thickness 0.45 29 appliance
LTD in.
(UL E59481) | MM
- Alt. use CHANG CHUN 4130 V-0, 140°C, IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
PLASTICS CO (UL E59481) |thickness 0.74 29 appliance
LTD mm min.
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- Alt. use SUMITOMO PM-9820 V-0, 150°C, IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
BAKELITE CO (UL E41429) |thickness 0.45 29 appliance
LTD mm min.
- Alt. use HITACHI CP-J-8800 V-0, 150°C, IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
CHEMICAL CO (UL E42956) thickness 0.45 29 appliance
LTD mm min.
-Insulating tape |3M COMPANY 1350F-1 Min.130°C IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
ELECTRICAL 1350T-1 29 appliance
MARKETS DIV 44
(EMD)
(UL E17385)
- Alt. use BONDTEC 370S(b) Min.130°C IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
PACIFIC CO LTD (UL E175868) 29 appliance
UL E175868
- Alt. use JINGJIANG PZ,CT,WF |Min.130°C IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
YAHUA (UL E165111) 29 appliance
PRESSURE
SENSITIVE GLUE
COLTD
- Alt. use JINGJIANG JY25-A(b) Min.130°C IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
JINGYI (UL E246950) 29 appliance
ADHESIVE
PRODUCT CO
LTD
- Alt. use CHANG SHU LY-XX(a)(b) Min.130°C IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
LIANG YI TAPE (UL E246820) 29 appliance
INDUSTRY CO
LTD
-PTFE tubing GREAT HOLDING |TFT/TFS Min. 300V, 200°C |IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
INDUSTRIAL CO | (UL E156256) 29 appliance
LTD
-Alt. use DONGGUAN CJ-TT-T 300V, 200°C IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
CITY CHANGJIE (UL E338209) 29 appliance
METALS &
PLASTIC
PRODUCTS CO
LTD
-Alt. use SHENZHEN WF 600V, 200°C IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
WOER HEAT- (UL E203950) 29 appliance
SHRINKABLE
MATERIAL CO
LTD
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-Alt. use CHANGYUAN CB-TT-T / CB- | Min. 300V, 200°C |IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
ELECTRONICS TT-S 29 appliance
(SHENZHEN) Cco (UL E180908)
LTD
Varistor L Max. Continuous |IEC 61051-1 VDE 005944
Thinking | oo
MOV1 Electronic TVR10471K | Voltage: min IEC 61051-2
(Optional) Industrial Co., Ltd. Joovacms): | iec 61051-2-2
Alt. use L Max. Continuous |IEC 61051-1 VDE 005944
Thinking voltage: min
Electronic TVR14471K 300\/9ac'(rms) IEC 61051-2
Industrial Co., Ltd. o ' IEC 61051-2-2
85°C
Alt. use L Max. Continuous |IEC 61051-1 VDE 005944
Thinking voltage: min
Electronic TVR14511K 320vgac'(rms) IEC 61051-2
Industrial Co., Ltd. o ' IEC 61051-2-2
85°C
Alt. use S Max. Continuous |IEC 61051-1 VDE 005944
Thinking voltage: min
Electronic TVR10511K 320V%c.(rms) IEC 61051-2
Industrial Co., Ltd. o ’ IEC 61051-2-2
85°C
Alt. use CNR- Max. Continuous |IEC 61051-1 VDE
CENTRA 10D471K, voltage: min IEC 61051-2 40008220
SCIENCE CORP |CNR- 300Vac(rms),
10VA71K 105°C IEC 61051-2-2
Alt. use CNR- Max. Continuous |IEC 61051-1 VDE
CENTRA 14D471K, voltage: min IEC 61051-2 40008220
SCIENCE CORP |CNR- 300Vac(rms),
Alt. use CNR- Max. Continuous |IEC 61051-1 VDE
CENTRA 14D511K, voltage: min IEC 61051-2 40008220
SCIENCE CORP |CNR- 320Vac(rms),
Alt. use CNR- Max. Continuous |IEC 61051-1 VDE
CENTRA 14D511K, voltage: min IEC 61051-2 40008220
SCIENCE CORP |CNR- 320Vac(rms),
14V511K 105°C IEC 61051-2-2
Alt- use SUCCESS SVR10D471K \I\//Io?’él. Ce??r?irr]\uous EC 075 X(S)OE30401
ELECTRONICS | syR14D471K SOOV%C-(rms) IEC 61051-2
COLTD 105°C ' IEC 61051-2-2
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Alt- use SUCCESS SVR10D511K \I\//lo?t)f’:ll (éq;r:lirr]\uous £ 01058 X(I)DOE30401
ELECTRONICS | syR14D511K 320v%c'(rms) IEC 61051-2
COLTD o ' IEC 61051-2-2
105°C
Alt. use WALSIN Max. Continuous |IEC 61051-1 VDE 005932
TECHNOLOGY  |VZ10D471K ‘3’8'5%%%(:21'2) IEC 61051-2
CORP o ' IEC 61051-2-2
85°C
Alt. use WALSIN Max. Continuous |IEC 61051-1 VDE 005932
TECHNOLOGY  |VZ14D471K ng{i‘/%ec}m) IEC 61051-2
CORP o ' IEC 61051-2-2
85°C
Alt. use . Max. Continuous |IEC 61051-1 VDE
Lien Shun voltage: min 40005858
Electronics Co., 10D471K 300Vgac.(rms) IEC 61051-2
Ltd. 105°C IEC 61051-2-2
Alt. use . Max. Continuous |IEC 61051-1 VDE
Lien Shun voltage: min 40005858
Electronics Co.,  |14D471K 3oov%c'(rms) IEC 61051-2
Ltd. 105°C IEC 61051-2-2
Alt. use Max. Continuous |IEC 61051-1 VDE
CERAMATE oo
TECHNICAL co | SNTIODATIK woage min | siosr2 | 40031745
LTD o ' IEC 61051-2-2
105°C
Alt. use CERAMATE \I)/IO?Q ((Za(.)rljrzlir;uous IEC 61051-1 X(I;)OE31745
TECHNICAL CO |GNR14D511K 320Vgac'(rms) IEC 61051-2
LTD 105°C IEC 61051-2-2
Alt. use BRIGHTKING \l\//loallél. Cé(.)rljr'glirlluous IEC 61051-1 :{(I)DOE27827
(SHENZHEN) CO |14D471K 30 ov%c'(rms) IEC 61051-2
LTD 105°C IEC 61051-2-2
Alt. use BRIGHTKING \'\/AOT'[); C;(.)rrglir;uous IEC 61051-1 :{ODOE27827
(SHENZHEN) CO |10D471K 3OOV%C-(rms) IEC 61051-2
LTD 105°C IEC 61051-2-2
Alt. use Max. Continuous |IEC 61051-1 VDE 005937
JVT10N471K |voltage: min IEC 61051-2
JOYINCOLTD JVT14N471K |300Vac(rms),
125°C IEC 61051-2-2
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Alt. use Max. Continuous |IEC 61051-1 VDE 005937
JVT10N511K |voltage: min IEC 61051-2
JOYINCOLTD JVT14N511K |320Vac(rms),
o IEC 61051-2-2
125°C
Opto-coupler U4 | Everlight EL817 Dti=0.5mm Int., |IEC/EN 60747-5- |VDE 132249
Electronics Co., decr=6.0mm 2
Ltd. EXT.dcr=7.7mm,
thermal cycling
test,110°C
Alt. use COSMO K1010/ Dti=0.6mm Int., [IEC/EN 60747-5- |VDE 101347
Electronics KP1010 der=4.0mm 2
Corporation EXT.dcr=5.0mm,
thermal cycling
test,115°C
Alt. use Lite-On LTV-817 Dti=0.8mm Int., |IEC/EN 60747-5- |VDE
Technology EXT.dcr=7.8mm, |2 40015428
Corporation thermal cycling
test,110°C
Alt. use Bright Led BPC-817 Dti=0.4mm IEC/EN 60747-5- |VDE
Electronics Corp. |A/B/C/D/L EXT.dcr=7.0mm, |2 40007240
BPC-817 M thermal cycling
BPC-817S  test,100°C
Alt. use Fairchild H11A817B/ |Dti=0.4mm IEC/EN 60747-5- | vDE
Semiconductor FOD817B EXT.dcr=7.0mm, 2 40026857
Pte Ltd thermal cycling
test,110°C
Alt. use Sharp Corporation |PC817 Dti=0.4mm IEC/EN 60747-5- |VDE
Electronic EXT.dcr=7.62mm 2 40008087
Components and , thermal cycling
Devices Group test, 110°C
Alt. use Toshiba TLP781F Dti=0.4mm IEC/EN 60747-5- | VDE
Corporation EXT.dcr=7.0mm, |2 40021173
thermal cycling
test,110°C
Enclosure (all SABIC SE1X, SE1 PPE+PS, Min. V- |IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
parts) INNOVATIVE (UL E45329) |1, Min. thickness: |29 appliance
PLASTICS BV 2.0mm, 105°C
Alt. use SABIC SE100 PPE+PS, V-0, IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
INNOVATIVE (UL E45329) |Min. thickness: 29 appliance
PLASTICS BV 2.0mm, 80°C
Alt. use SABIC C2950 PC/ABS, Min. V- |IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
INNOVATIVE (UL E45329) |0, Min. thickness: |29 appliance
PLASTICS BV 2.0mm, 75°C
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24.1 TABLE: Critical components information P
Object / part Manufacturer/ Type / model |Technical data |Standard Mark(s) of
No. trademark conformityl)
Alt. use SABIC CX7211 PC/ABS, Min. V- |IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
INNOVATIVE EXCY0098 1, Min. thickness: |29 appliance
PLASTICS BV (UL E45329) |2.0mm, 90°C
Alt. use SABIC 945 PC, Min. V-1, IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
INNOVATIVE (UL E45329) |Min. thickness: 29 appliance
PLASTICS BV 2.0mm, 120°C
Alt. use SABIC HF500R PC, V-0, Min. IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
INNOVATIVE (UL E45329) |thickness: 29 appliance
PLASTICS BV 2.0mm, 125°C
Alt. use SABIC JAPAN L |SE1X, SE1 PPE+PS, Min. V- | IEC/EN 60335-2- |Tested with
LC (UL E207780) |1, Min. 29 appliance
thickness:
2.0mm, 105°C
Alt. use SABIC JAPAN L |C2950 PC/ABS, Min. V- |IEC/EN 60335-2- |Tested with
LC (UL E207780) |0, Min. 29 appliance
thickness:
2.0mm, 75°C
Alt. use SABIC JAPAN L |CX7211 PC/ABS, Min. V- [IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
LC (UL E207780) |1, Min. 29 appliance
thickness:
2.0mm, 90°C
Alt. use SABIC JAPAN L |945 PC, Min. V-1, IEC/EN 60335-2- |Tested with
LC (UL E207780) | Min. thickness: |29 appliance
2.0mm, 120°C
Alt. use SABIC JAPAN L |HF500R PC, V-0, Min. IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
LC (UL E207780) |thickness: 29 appliance
2.0mm, 125°C
Alt. use TEIJIN LN-1250P PC, Min. V-0, IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
CHEMICALS LTD |LN-1250G Min. thickness: 29 appliance
(UL E50075) |2.0mm, 115°C
Alt. use CHI MEI PA-765A ABS, Min. V-0, IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
CORPORATION | (UL E56070) |Min. thickness: 29 appliance
2.0mm, 80°C
Alt. use CHI MEI PC-540 PC/ABS, Min. V- |IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
CORPORATION | (UL E56070) |0, Min. thickness: |29 appliance
2.0mm, 80°C
Alt. use COVESTRO 6485 PC/ABS, Min. V- |IEC/EN 60335-2- | Tested with
DEUTSCHLAND | (UL E41613) |0, Min. thickness: |29 appliance
AG [PC RESINS] 2.0mm, 115°C

Supplementary information:
1) Provided evidence ensures the agreed level of compliance. See OD-CB2039.
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30.1 TABLE: Ball Pressure Test of Thermoplastics P
Allowed impression diameter (mm) ................ ©[2mm —
Object/ Part No./ Material | Manufacturer/ Test temperature (°C) |Impression diameter (mm)
trademark
Enclosure SABIC/ SE1X 89 0.6
Enclosure SABIC/ SE1 89 0.8
Enclosure SABIC/ SE100 89 0.5
Enclosure SABIC/ HF500R 89 0.5
Enclosure SABIC/ CX7211 89 0.6
Enclosure SABIC/ EXCY0098 |89 0.8
Enclosure SABIC/ C2950 89 0.8
Enclosure SABIC/ 945 89 0.7
Enclosure TEIJIN/LN-1250P 89 0.7
Enclosure TEIJIN/LN-1250G 89 0.8
Enclosure CHI MEI / PA-765A |89 0.8
Enclosure CHI MEI / PC-540 89 0.7
Enclosure COVESTRO 89
DEUTSCHLAND AG 0.5
[PC RESINS]/6485
Bobbin gnﬁmﬁ??SHF 125 0.5
Bobbin CHANG CHUN/4130 |125 0.8
Bobbin SUMITOMO/9820 125 0.6
Bobbin HITACHI/CP-J-8800 |125 0.6
PCB WALEX/T4 125 0.6
PCB WALEX/T5 125 0.5
PCB $I6|1US<%G MING/ 125 0.6
PCB /S'|'|_(;L(j5A\l/\loG MING 125 05

Supplementary information:

30.2 TABLE: Resistance to heat and fire - Glow wire tests P
P(;lr)tj?\(l:(';// Vs R T Glow wire test (GWT); (°C) e
‘ / 550 650 750 850
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Material trademark te ti te ti

Enclosure SABIC/ SE1X - - - NI NI -- Pass

Enclosure SABIC/ SE1 - - - NI NI -- Pass

Enclosure SABIC/ -- -- -- NI NI -- Pass
SE100

Enclosure SABIC/ -- -- -- NI NI -- Pass
HF500R

Enclosure | SABIC/ - - - NI NI - Pass
CX7211

Enclosure  |SABIC/ - - - NI NI - Pass
EXCY0098

Enclosure SABIC/ C2950 - - - NI NI -- Pass

Enclosure SABIC/ 945 - - - NI NI -- Pass

Enclosure | TENIN/LN- - - - NI NI - Pass
1250P

Enclosure | TENIN/LN- - - - NI NI - Pass
1250G

Enclosure  |CHIMEI/PA-1 - - NI NI - Pass
765A

Enclosure  |CHIMEI/PC-1 - - NI NI - Pass
540

Enclosure ~|COVESTRO - - - NI NI - Pass
DEUTSCHLA
ND AG [PC
RESINS]/648
5

Bobbin CHANG - - - NI NI NI Pass
CHUN/T375J

Bobbin CHANG - - - NI NI NI Pass
CHUN/T375H
F

Bobbin CHANG - - - NI NI NI Pass
CHUN/4130

Bobbin SUMITOMO/9 - - - NI NI NI Pass
820

Bobbin HITACHI/CP- - - - NI NI NI Pass
J-8800

PCB WALEX/T4 -- -- -- NI NI NI Pass

PCB WALEX/T5 - - - NI NI NI Pass

PCB SHUANG -- -- -- NI NI NI Pass
MING/
T015V0

PCB SHUANG -- -- -- NI NI NI Pass
MING
/TO05VO

PCB H- -- -- -- NI NI NI Pass
FAST/211001
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Appliance Zhejiang LECI -- - -- NI NI NI Pass
inlet / DB-14
Appliance Rich Bay / R- -- - -- NI NI NI Pass
inlet 301SN
Appliance Sun Fair / S- -- - -- NI NI NI Pass
inlet 03
Appliance | TECX- - - - NI NI NI Pass
TU-301-S,
TU-301-SP

Appliance Rong Feng / -- -- -- NI NI NI Pass
inlet SS-120
Appliance | Inalways / - - - NI NI NI Pass
inlet 0711
Appliance  |BeiErjia/ - - - NI NI NI Pass
inlet ST-A01-003J
Appliance Rich Bay / R- -- -- -- NI NI NI Pass
outlet 302A2

Object/ Manufacturer Glow-wire flammability index GW ignition temp.

Part No./ / (GWFI), °C (GWIT), °C Verdict

Material | trademark | 550 650 750 850 675 775
The test specimen passed the glow wire test (GWT) with no ignition [(te — ti) < 2s] (Yes/No): --
If no, then surrounding parts passed the needle-flame test of annex E (Yes/NO) .................: --
The test specimen passed the test by virtue of most of the flaming material being W|thdrawn with Yes
the glow-Wire (YESINO)? ..cco e :
Ignition of the specified layer placed underneath the test specimen (Yes/NO) ..........ccceec..n No

Supplementary information:

- 550 °C GWT not relevant (or applicable) to parts of material classified at least HB40 or if relevant HBF
- The GWIT pre-selection option, the 850 °C GWFI pre-selection option, and the 850 °C GWT are not
relevant (or applicable) for attended appliances

- NI means no ignition.
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Appendix 1: National differences for Australia and New Zealand

ATTACHMENT TO TEST REPORT IEC 60335-2-29

(AUSTRALIA / NEW ZEALAND) NATIONAL DIFFERENCES
(Household and similar electrical appliances — Safety —
Part 2.29: Particular requirements for battery chargers)

Differences according to.................  AS/NZS 60335.2.29:2017
AS/NZS 60335.1:2011 + A1:2012 + A2:2014 + A3:2015+A4:2017
Attachment Form No....................... AU_NZ_ND_|IEC60335 2 29L
Attachment Originator ....................  NZ Electrotechnical Committee/Standards New Zealand
Master Attachment.......................... Date 2017-11-24

Copyright © 2008 IEC System for Conformity Testing and Certification of Electrical Equipment
(IECEE), Geneva, Switzerland. All rights reserved.

National Differences -

5 GENERAL CONDITIONS FOR THE TESTS P

5.8.1 Variation: P
Test at a.c. 50Hz for a.c. only appliance
(AS/NZS 60335.1:2011)

Variation: P
Test at a.c. 50Hz or d.c., whichever is the more
unfavourable supply for a.c. and d.c. appliance
(AS/NZS 60335.1:2011)

7 MARKING AND INSTRUCTIONS P

7.1 Variation: P
Appliances intended for connection to the supply
mains, other than class Ill appliances, are be

marked with:
- arated voltage of at least:
230 V for single-phase appliances; N/A
400 V for poly-phase appliances; or
- arated voltage range that includes: 230V included in rated input P
230 V for single-phase appliances; voltage range 100-240VAC,
400 V for poly-phase appliances. single phase
(AS/NZS 60335.1:2011)
For appliances outlets and socket outlets Appliances outlets used P
accessible to the user
- that are incorporated in appliances connected to P
the supply mains; and
- that operate at rated voltage; P
The appliances marked with their maximum outlet | The outlet load max. 1.5kW. P
load in Watts.
(AS/NZS 60335.1:2011/A3:2015)
Max. Outlet load (W)........ccoveeiiiiiiiiiiiiienenene .t | 1L.BKW P
Variation: Charging 10.8V Lin-ion P

Battery chargers shall be marked with the types | battery pack type R59585
of battery that are intended to be charged by the
battery charger.

(AS/NZS 60335.2.29:2017)
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7.13 Replacement: P
Instructions and other text required by this
standard are written in English.

(AS/NZS 60335.1:2011)

7.14 Variation: P
The marking concerning the types of battery that
are intended to be charged by the battery charger
shall be visible when the battery charger is being
used, as in normal use. The lettering shall have a
height of not less than 3 mm.

(AS/NZS 60335.2.29:2017)

7.15 Variation: Max. 6.3A, Max. 1.5kW P
The marking of the maximum outlet load is close to

the appliance outlet or socket outlet.
(AS/NZS 60335.1:2011/A3:2015)

10 POWER INPUT AND CURRENT P
10.1 Variation: P
Appliance outlets and socket outlets accessible to
the user
- that are incorporated in appliances connected to P
the supply mains; and
- that operate at rated voltage; P
are not loaded during the test, however their P

contribution to the power input is considered to be
the marked outlet load per appliance outlet or
socket-outlet.

(AS/NZS 60335.1:2011/A3:2015)

11 HEATING P

11.7 Variation: Load 1.5kwW P
Appliance outlets and socket outlets accessible to
the user are loaded with a resistive load that gives
the marked outlet load in watts.

(AS/NZS 60335.1:2011/A3:2015)

11.8 Variation: P
The pins of plug connectors inserted into appliance
outlets accessible to the user and plugs inserted
into socket outlets accessible to the user has a
temperature rise not exceeding 45 K.

(AS/NZS 60335.1:2011/A3:2015)

Temperature rise (K).......cccocvviiiiiniieniniennee...l | Max. 13.0K P
19 ABNORMAL OPERATION P
19.13 Variation: P

The no-load output voltage of an SELV outlet or
connector does not increase by more than 10% of
its no-load output voltage in normal use.

(AS/NZS 60335.1:2011/A3:2015)

Voltage normaluse (V)......cocoveviiiiiiiinenn.l | 12,6V P
Voltage abnormal operation (V)..........c.ccceenen..l |12.6V P
Deviation (%).....coceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiianaena |0 P
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Variation: No USB outlet N/A
The no-load output voltage of a USB outlet or

connector does not increase by more than 3 V or
10% of its no-load output voltage in normal use,
whichever is higher.

(AS/NZS 60335.1:2011/A3:2015)

Voltage normal use (V)......cooeiiiiiiiiiniiid N/A

Voltage abnormal operation (V)........cccoevenin.lt N/A

Deviation (%0)....ueiiiiiiei N/A
22 CONSTRUCTION P
22.2 Variation: Not stationary appliances N/A

For stationary appliances permanently connected
to the fixed wiring, compliance with this
requirement is considered to be met if the
instruction concerning disconnection incorporated
in the fixed wiring is in accordance with AS/NZS
3000.

(AS/NZS 60335.1:2011/A3:2015)

22.3 Replacement:. Not direct plug-in type N/A
A new sample of the appliance complies with the
tests in 2.13.9.2 of AS/NZS 3112

(AS/NZS 60335.1:2011)

22.201 Addition: Not direct plug-in type N/A
Appliances having integral pins for insertion into
socket outlets comply with the appropriate
requirements in Annex J of AS/NZS 3112.
(AS/NZS 60335.1:2011)

22.202 Variation: Appliance outlets used P
Appliance outlets and socket outlets accessible to
the user
- that are incorporated in appliances connected to P
the supply mains; and
- that operate at rated voltage P
are single-phase and have a current rating not Max. 6.3A P

exceeding 16 A.
(AS/NZS 60335.1:2011/A3:2015)

The socket outlets comply with AS/NZS 3112; N/A

accept a 3-pin, flat-pin plug as described in figure N/A
2.1(al) of AS/NZS 3112
(AS/NZS 60335.1:2011/A3:2015)

The appliance outlets and socket outlets are P
protected by one of the following protection
devices that has a current rating not exceeding the
current rating of the appliance outlet or socket-

outlet:

- a circuit breaker for equipment complying with N/A
IEC 60934,

- a manually resettable trip-free or cycling trip-free N/A
overcurrent protection device;

- a non-user replaceable fuse-link. Non-user replaceable fuse P
(AS/NZS 60335.1:2011/A3:2015) used

Current of outlet (A)......cccooeviiiiiiiiiiiiiinenn.. .l | Max. 6.3A P
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Current of protection device (A).............c.eeu......i [6.3A P
The protection device is placed behind a non- P
detachable cover.

(AS/NZS 60335.1:2011/A3:2015)

The actuating member of the circuit breaker and N/A
the manually resettable protection device may be

accessible.

(AS/NZS 60335.1:2011/A3:2015)

The current rating of the appliance outlets and P
socket outlets is obtained from the marked outlet

load in watts divided by the rated voltage.

(AS/NZS 60335.1:2011/A3:2015)

Load of outlet (W)......cvvvviiiiiiiiiiieienennn.. [ Max. 1L.5KW P
Rated voltage (V).....c.cocovveiiiiiiiiiiiiiaannnnn.....l [ 100-240VAC P
Current of outlet (A).......cooeevviiiiiiiiiiinenn..l [ Max. 6.3A P
For a manually resettable trip-free or cycling trip- Non-user replaceable fuse N/A
free overcurrent protection device: used

The device is operated at rated voltage at 136% of N/A
its current rating, in an ambient temperature of

23°C + 2°C in a draught-free environment.

(AS/NZS 60335.1:2011/A3:2015)

Rated voltage (V)....ovoeiiiiiiiiieeiiieeeeaaeed N/A
Current of oUtlet (A).....ovviiiiiiiiiiiieeiieaa N/A
Test CUrrent (A). ...l N/A
Ambient temperature (°C)......coooeuiiiiiiiiiia N/A
The device operates to interrupt the current within N/A
2 h. (AS/NZS 60335.1:2011/A3:2015)

Overload condition existed for (_h, min, _sec)...... N/A
The device is operated at rated voltage at 600% of N/A
its current rating in an ambient temperature of

23°C + 2°C in a draught-free environment

(AS/NZS 60335.1:2011/A3:2015)

Rated voltage (V)....ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiee N/A
Current of outlet (A)......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiill N/A
Test CUrrent (A). ...l N/A
Ambient temperature (°C)......cooeeiiiiiiiiiiiia N/A
The device operates to interrupt the current within N/A
5s. (AS/NZS 60335.1:2011/A3:2015)

Overload condition existed for (sec).................... N/A
Immediately following the overcurrent tests, the N/A
test of clause 16.3 is applied, and the device

complies with the specified requirements of the

test.

(AS/NZS 60335.1:2011/A3:2015)

The device complies with the ball pressure test of N/A
30.1 carried out at 160 °C.

(AS/NZS 60335.1:2011/A3:2015)

Plastic material type.........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiind N/A
Impression diameter (Mm).......cccovviiiinininnnn. N/A
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The device complies with the glow-wire test of N/A
30.2.3.1 with a test severity of 960 °C.
(AS/NZS 60335.1:2011/A3:2015)

Plastic material type........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinl N/A
Time of igNition (SEC).....cvviuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiend N/A
Time of extinguish (SEC)......ccoviiiiiiiiiii N/A
Specified layer placed underneath the test N/A

specimen does not ignite.
(AS/NZS 60335.1:2011/A3:2015)

25 SUPPLY CONNECTION AND EXTERNAL FLEXIBLE CORDS N/A

251 Supply cords for single-phase portable appliances | appliance inlet used N/A
intended for direct connection to the supply mains,
are fitted with an appropriate plug complying with
AS/NZS 3112.

(AS/NZS 60335.1:2011)
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